

No. 22-1394

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Claire E. Mundell
PLAINTIFF - APPELLEE,
v.
Acadia Hospital Corp.,
DEFENDANT - APPELLANT,

Eastern Maine Healthcare Systems,
DEFENDANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine
Case No. 1:21-cv-00004-LEW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MAINE, AND NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Carol J. Garvan
Zachary L. Heiden
Anahita Sotoohi
ACLU of Maine Foundation
P.O. Box 7860
Portland, Maine 04112
(207) 619-8687
cgarvan@aclumaine.org

Gillian Thomas*
ACLU Foundation
Women's Rights Project
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7356
gthomas@aclu.org

* Admission pending

Sunu Chandy
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180
schandy@nwlc.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 I. Strong state equal pay laws like Maine’s are critical to address the persistent gender wage gap, which disproportionately harms many women of color.....6

 II. While Title VII requires a showing of intent for pay discrimination claims, Maine’s Equal Pay Law—like the federal EPA—does not.... 10

 III. Interpreting the Maine Equal Pay Law to not require proof of discriminatory intent not only comports with the federal EPA and the Maine law’s plain text and purpose, but also more effectively addresses the systemic bias that drives unequal pay 14

 IV. Prohibiting unequal pay on the basis of sex, regardless of whether it is fueled by discriminatory intent, is good economic policy 19

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Azimi v. Jordan’s Meats, Inc.,
456 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2006).....2

Bruns v. Mayhew,
750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....2

Decotiis v. Whittemore,
635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011).....2

Filler v. Kellett,
859 F.3d 148 (1st Cir. 2017).....2

Hodgens v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998).....10

Norris on behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.,
969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....2

McMillan v. Mass. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals,
140 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 1998).....12, 13

Parada v. Great Plains Int’l of Sioux City, Inc.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Iowa 2007)11

Rules and Statutes

26 M.R.S. § 6284, 12

26 M.R.S. § 4572(A)(2).....5

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)4, 6

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1, 24

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....24

P.L. 1965, ch. 150, § 6285

P. L. No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56, § 221

P. L. No. 88-38, § 3.....5

Other Authorities

Amy H. Soled, *Gender Pay Disparity, the Covid-19 Pandemic, and the Need for Reform*, 87 BROOK. L. REV. 953 (2022).....8, 20

Ariane Hegewisch and Eve Mefferd, *Gender Wage Gaps Remain Wide in Year Two of the Pandemic*, Inst. for Women’s Pol’y Rsch., (Mar. 2022)8

Claire Cain Miller, *As Women Take Over a Male-Dominated Field, the Pay Drops*, *The New York Times*, (Mar. 18, 2016).....18

Deborah L. Brake, *The Shifting Sands of Employment Discrimination: From Unjustified Impact to Disparate Treatment in Pregnancy and Pay*, 105 Geo. L.J. 559 (2017).....21

Deborah Thompson Eisenberg, *Money, Sex, and Sunshine: A Market-Based Approach to Pay Discrimination*, 43 Ariz. St. L.J. 951 (2011).....8, 9, 18, 21

Deborah Thompson Eisenberg, *Shattering the Equal Pay Act’s Glass Ceiling*, 63 SMU L. REV. 17 (2010).....12, 16

Deborah Thompson Eisenberg, *Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes: Lessons for the Legal Quest for Equal Pay*, 46 NEW ENG. L. REV. 229 (2012).....21

Elyse Shaw and Halie Mariano, *Narrow the Gender Pay Gap, Reduce Poverty for Families: The Economic Impact of Equal Pay by State*, Inst. for Women’s Pol’y Rsch., (May 2021).....19, 20

Francine D. Blau and Lawrence M. Kahn, *The Gender Wage Gap: Extent, Trends, and Explanations*, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper 21913 (Jan. 2016)9

Hannah L. E. Masters, *Red Card on Wage Discrimination: US Soccer Pay Disparity Highlights Inadequacy of the Equal Pay Act*, 22 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 895 (2020).....11

Inst. for Women’s Pol’y Rsch., “Equal Pay Act 55th Anniversary,” (June 7, 2018)6

Jasmine Tucker, *The Wage Gap Has Robbed Women of Their Ability to Weather COVID-19*, Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., (Mar. 2021)7

Katilyn Hollowell, *Mind the Gap: Bridging Gender Wage Inequality in Louisiana*, 77 LA. L. REV. 833 (2017)..... 10

Kevin M. Clermont & Stewart J. Schwab, *Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs in Federal Court: From Bad to Worse?*, 3 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 103 (2009) 10

Linda Hamilton Krieger, *The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity*, 47 STAN. L. REV. 1161 (Jul. 1995) 15

Michelle J. Budig, *The Fatherhood Bonus and the Motherhood Penalty: Parenthood and the Gender Gap in Pay*, Third Way, (Sept. 2, 2014) 16

Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., *It’s Time to Pay Black Women What They’re Owed*, (Sept. 15, 2022) 7

Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., *Progress in the States for Equal Pay*, (Sept. 20, 2022) 9

Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., *Wage Gap Overall State Rankings*, (Mar. 2021) 6

Nicole B. Porter & Jessica R. Vartanian, *Debunking the Market Myth in Pay Discrimination Cases*, 12 Geo. J. Gender & L. 159 (2011) 12, 15, 16, 18

Orly Lobel, *Knowledge Pays: Reversing Information Flows and the Future of Pay Equity*, 120 COLUM. L. REV. 547 (2020) 9

Pamela L. Perry, *Let Them Become Professionals: An Analysis of the Failure to Enforce Title VII’s Pay Equity Mandate*, 14 Harv. Women’s L.J. 127 (1991)..... 13

Robin Bleiweis, *Why Salary History Bans Matter to Securing Equal Pay*, Ctr. for Am. Progress, (Mar. 24, 2021) 18

Robin Bleiweis et al., *Women of Color and the Wage Gap*, Ctr. for Am. Progress, (Nov. 17, 2021) 7

Shelley J. Correll, Stephen Benard, and In Paik, *Getting a Job: Is There a Motherhood Penalty?*, 112 Am. J. Soc. 1297 (Mar. 2007) 16

Stephanie Bornstein, *Equal Work*, 77 MD. L. REV. 581 (2018)..... 6, 17, 18

Stephanie Bornstein, *The Statutory Public Interest in Closing the Pay Gap*, 10 ALA. C.R. & C.L.L. REV. 1 (2019)..... 7, 9, 19

Thomas B. Foster et al., *An Evaluation of the Gender Wage Gap Using Linked Survey and Administrative Data*, (Nov. 2020) 17

Trina Jones, *Title VII at 50: Contemporary Challenges for U.S. Employment
Discrimination Law*, 6 ALA. C.R. & C.L.L. REV. 45 (2014).....11
